operations would have been had the Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also may not be useful in predicting the
future financial condition and results of operations of the Combined Company. The actual financial position
and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a
variety of factors. The unaudited transaction accounting adjustments represent management’s estimates

53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are
performed.

The following pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein reflect the actual
redemption of 571,128 shares of HighCape Class A common stock by HighCape’s stockholders in
connection with the Business Combination.

54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

HighCape
(Historical)

Legacy
Quantum-Si
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 591 $ 26,654 $ 504,541 (a),(b) $ 531,786
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 163 3,243 (2,320 (b) 1,086
Due from related parties — 88 — 88

Total current assets 754 29,985 502,221 532,960
Property and equipment, net — 2,339 — 2,339
Other assets – related party — 738 — 738
Cash and cash equivalents held in Trust

Account 115,004 — (115,004 (c) —

Total assets $115,758 $ 33,062 $ 387,217 $ 536,037
Liabilities, Class A common stock subject to

redemption, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Accounts payable — 2,095 — 2,095
Due to related parties — 535 — 535
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 1,605 2,921 (3,195 (d) 1,331

Total current liabilities 1,605 5,551 (3,195 3,961
Notes payable — 1,749 (1,749 (d) —
Warrant liability 13,045 — — 13,045
Deferred underwriting fee payable 4,025 — (4,025 (b) —

Total liabilities 18,675 7,300 (8,969 17,006
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption 92,083 — (92,083 (e) —
Convertible preferred stock — 195,810 (195,810 (e) —
Stockholders’ deficit

Common stock — 1 (1 (e) —
Class A common stock — — 12 (e) 12
Class B common stock — — 2 (e) 2
Additional paid-in capital 18,992 13,973 678,090 (e) 711,055
Accumulated deficit (13,992 (184,022 5,976 (e) (192,038

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 5,000 (170,048 684,079 519,031
Total liabilities, Class A common stock

subject to redemption, convertible
preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit) $115,758 $ 33,062 $ 387,217 $ 536,037

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

55

)

)

)

)
)

)
)

)
)

)

) ) )

)

(1)

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

HighCape
(Historical)

Legacy
Quantum-Si
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ — $ 7,972 $ 817 (h) $ 8,789
General and administrative — 3,417 2,993 (h) 6,410
Sales and marketing — 390 54 (h) 444
Formation and general and

administrative expenses 1,888 — — 1,888

Total operating expenses 1,888 11,779 3,864 17,531
Loss from operations (1,888 (11,779 (3,864 (17,531

Other expense, net — — — —
Interest earned on cash and cash

equivalents held in Trust Account 2 — (2 (k) —
Change in fair value of warrant liability (8,520 — — (8,520

Loss before income taxes (10,406 (11,779 (3,866 (26,051
Provision for income taxes — — — —

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (10,406 $ (11,779 $(3,866 $ (26,051

Net loss per share table
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class A redeemable common stock 11,500,000 n/a n/a
Basic and diluted income per share,

Class A redeemable common stock $ 0.00 n/a n/a
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted 3,280,000 6,932,353 (l) 136,400,660
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.17 $ (1.70 (l) $ (0.19

Net loss per share is based on:

HighCape  —  weighted average number of shares of HighCape Class A and Class B common stock
outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Legacy Quantum-Si  —  weighted average number of shares of Legacy Quantum-Si common stock
outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Pro Forma  —  common stock of the Combined Company outstanding at the close of the Business
Combination.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

56

) ) ) )

)
) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

 (1)

(1) ) ) )

(1)

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

HighCape
(Historical)

Legacy
Quantum-Si
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ — $ 27,555 $ 6,012 (h) $ 33,567
General and administrative — 7,984 28,221 (f), (g), (h), (i) 36,205
Sales and marketing — 1,152 400 (h) 1,552
Formation and general and

administrative expenses 265 — — 265

Total operating expenses 265 36,691 34,633 (71,589
Loss from operations (265 (36,691 (34,633 (71,589

Interest income — 104 — 104
Other expense, net — (26 9 (j) (17
Interest earned on cash and cash

equivalents held in Trust Account 2 — (2 (k) —
Change in fair value of warrant liability (3,097 — — (3,097
Transaction costs (226 — — (226

Loss before income taxes (3,586 (36,613 (34,626 (74,825
Provision for income taxes — — — —

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (3,586 $ (36,613 $(34,626 $ (74,825

Net loss per share
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class A redeemable common stock 11,500,000 n/a n/a
Basic and diluated income per share,

Class A redeemable common
stock $ 0.00 n/a n/a

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 3,100,220 6,715,314 (l) 136,400,660

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.16 $ (5.45 (l) $ (0.55

Net loss per share is based on:

HighCape  —  weighted average number of shares of HighCape Class A and Class B common stock
outstanding for the period from June 10, 2020 (date of inception) through December 31, 2020.

Legacy Quantum-Si  —  weighted average number of shares of Legacy Quantum-Si common stock